

ITEM NO.66

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3522/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 12/12/2003 in CRLA No.987/2001,
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

A. ABDUL SATHARHAJI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 07/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Office has reported that the advocate-on-record for the petitioner has expired and notice for alternative arrangement was sent to the petitioner through Registered A.D. Post which has been received back with the postal remarks "left place, present address not known".

It transpires from the cause-title of the Special Leave Petition that at the time of filing of the Special Leave Petition, the petitioner was lodged in jail. From the material placed before us, it is not clear

present
whether

2

the petitioner has served out the sentence or continues to be in jail. If he continues to be in jail, we fail to understand as to why the notice for alternative arrangement was sent to the petitioner at his residential address.

Mr. M.T. George, learned standing counsel for the State of Kerala prays for short time to seek information with regard to the petitioner.

List the matter on May 9,2012.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master