

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.7

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3522/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 12/12/2003 in CRLA No.987/2001
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

A. ABDUL SATHARHAJI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 09/05/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. M.T. George, learned counsel for the respondent -
State of Kerala, handed over to us a copy of Certificate
dated May 8, 2012 issued by the Superintendent, Central
Prison, Kannur, wherein it is stated that the petitioner has
been released on February 25, 2011 on expiry of his
sentence.

Neither the petitioner nor any person on his behalf
appears to prosecute the special leave petition. It appears
to us that now since the petitioner has already served out
his sentence, he does not have any interest left in

prosecuting the special leave petition.

Special leave petition is dismissed accordingly.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master